
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 3648

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16TH MARCH, 2018

NATIONAL AYUSH MISSION

3648. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:
SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the main features of National AYUSH Mission;

(b) the details of fund sanctioned and utilized under National AYUSH Mission during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of action taken to increase the number of AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries, ensure availability of AYUSH drugs and trained manpower, upgrade AYUSH educational institutions under the said Mission; and

(d) the time by which the upgradation of AYUSH Colleges is likely to be completed?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): The main features of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) is furnished at Annexure-I.

(b):     The details of fund sanctioned and utilized under National AYUSH Mission during the
last three years, State/UT-wise is furnished at Annexure-II.

(c) & (d): Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission inter-alia makes provisions for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital, upgradation of standalone AYUSH Dispensaries, supply of essential drugs. The Mission also makes provisions for upgradation of Government/ Government aided AYUSH educational institutions. The progress in this regard in last 3 years and current year is furnished at Annexure-III. Under NAM grant-in-aid is being provided to State/UT Governments as per their proposed State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). The resource pool allocated under NAM for each State/UT Government is communicated to them. Accordingly, States/UTs are required to prepare their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per their requirements in accordance with NAM guidelines. Since the implementation of the programme comes under the purview of concerned State/UT Governments, the time period for completion of the projects are fixed by them and upgradation of AYUSH College has been going on as per proposals received from States/UTs.


Annexure-I
Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM)

The Government of India has approved and notified National AYUSH Mission (NAM)

on 29.09.2014 which envisages better access to AYUSH services, strengthening of AYUSH educational institutions, facilitate the enforcement of quality control of Ayurveda, Siddha and

Unani & Homoeopathy (ASU &H) drugs and sustainable availability of ASU & H raw-materials in the States/UTs. The Mission was approved for the continuation till March, 2020 by the Central

Government.

The National AYUSH Mission (NAM) inter-alia makes provision for the following:-

(i)   Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centers (PHCs), Community Health

Centers (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs).

(ii) Up gradation of exclusive State Government AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries.

(iii) Setting up of up to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital.

(iv) Upgradation of State Government Educational Institutions.

(v) Setting up of new State Government AYUSH Educational Institutions including Yoga and

Naturopathy in the State where it is not available.

(vi) Strengthening of State Government/ Public Sector Undertaking (PSU) Ayurveda, Siddha,

Unani and Homoeopathy (ASU&H) Pharmacies and Drug Testing Laboratories (DTL).

(vii) Cultivation and Promotion of Medicinal Plants.

(viii) Under the flexible components of the scheme of NAM, provision has been made for following activities:

a) AYUSH Wellness Centres including Yoga & Naturopathy

b) Tele-medicine

c) Sports Medicine through AYUSH

d) Innovations in AYUSH including Public Private Partnership

e) Interest subsidy component for Private AYUSH educational Institutions

f) Reimbursement of Testing charges

g) IEC activities

h) Research & Development in areas related to Medicinal Plants

i) Voluntary certification scheme: Project based.

j) Market Promotion, Market intelligence & buy back interventions

k) Crop Insurance for Medicinal Plants


Annexure-II

Status of funds sanctioned and utilized under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for the year 2014-
15, State/UT-wise

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl. No. Name of The State/UT:

Grant-in-aid sanctioned
during 2014-15 by the
Central Government

(Central Share)

Grant-in-aid utilized as
reported by the State/UT
Governments for the year
2014-15 (Central Share)

1) Andhra Pradesh 309.925 309.925
2) Arunachal Pradesh 101.135 100.718
3) Assam 668.979 0
4) Bihar - 0
5) Chhattisgarh 281.413 132.927
6) Gujarat 332.393 332.392
7) Haryana 213.589 0
8) Himachal Pradesh - 0
9) Jammu & Kashmir 226.268 0

10) Jharkhand - 0
11) Karnataka 359.116 359.116
12) Kerala 254.670 115.657
13) Madhya Pradesh 644.938 578.898
14) Meghalaya 134.647 0
15) Manipur 226.813 182.288
16) Mizoram 116.270 112.855
17) Maharashtra 534.670 0
18) Nagaland 115.613 115.613
19) Odisha 471.723 0
20) Punjab 316.000 233.867
21) Rajasthan 638.065 451.506
22) Tripura 238.115 24.131
23) Telangana 330.000 0
24) Tamil Nadu - 0
25) Uttarakhand 284.000 276.289
26) Uttar Pradesh - 0
27) West Bengal 471.230 0
28) Sikkim 66.428 66.428
29) Delhi 132.707 0
30) Goa - 0
31) Andaman & Nicobar Islands - 0
32) Dadra & Nagar Haveli - 0
33) Daman & Diu - 0
34) Lakshadweep - 0
35) Puducherry 60.000 0
36) Chandigarh - 0

Total 7,528.707 3392.610


Status of funds sanctioned and utilized under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for the
year 2015-16, State/UT-wise

(Rs in lakhs)
Sl. No. Name of The State/UT Grant-in-aid sanctioned

during 2015-16 by the
Central Government

(Central Share)

Grant-in-aid utilized
as reported by the

State/UT
Governments for the

year 2015-16
(Central Share)

1) Andhra Pradesh 1,400.38 0

2) Arunachal Pradesh 527.55 397.558

3) Assam 1,410.51 0
4) Bihar 313.98 0
5) Chhattisgarh 858.26 659.525
6) Gujarat 792.69 252.528

7) Haryana 579.79 0
8) Himachal Pradesh 421.48 0

9) Jammu & Kashmir 792.150 0
10) Jharkhand 624.723 0

11) Karnataka 1,560.25 789.52
12) Kerala 1,273.78 359.078
13) Madhya Pradesh 3,253.34 2391.593

14) Meghalaya 375.12 0

15) Manipur 828.80 112.432

16) Mizoram 405.69 170.888
17) Maharashtra 1,282.73 39.146
18) Nagaland 873.10 873.095
19) Odisha 1,865.28 0
20) Punjab 299.51 0
21) Rajasthan 2,819.61 1072.756
22) Tripura 472.35 240.756
23) Telangana 1,091.46 524.475
24) Tamil nadu 87.70 0
25) Uttarakhand 621.24 121.744
26) Uttar Pradesh 4,539.27 126.550
27) West Bengal 1,924.85 0

28) Sikkim 608.15 43.62
29) Delhi 593.60 0

30) Goa 118.73 0
31) Andaman & Nicobar Islands 151.78 80.30
32) Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0
33) Daman & Diu 0
34) Lakshadweep 189.22 60.722
35) Puducherry 144.18 62.28
36) Chandigarh 0

Total 33,101.248 8378.566


Status of funds sanctioned and utilized under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for the year 2016-17, State/UT-wise

(Rs. In lakhs)
Sl. No. Name of The State/UT Total Grant-in-aid

sanctioned during
2016-17 by the Central
Government (Central

Share)

Grant-in-aid utilized as
reported by the

State/UT Governments
for the year 2016-17

(Central Share)
1) Andhra Pradesh 1,125.531 0

2) Arunachal Pradesh 465.450 75.501
3) Assam 1,631.649 0
4) Bihar 1,752.914 0
5) Chhattisgarh 1,624.737 38.604
6) Gujarat 1,533.046 656.86
7) Haryana 1,034.396 0
8) Himachal Pradesh 614.212 0
9) Jammu & Kashmir 769.208 0

10) Jharkhand 48.011 0
11) Karnataka 1,241.455 834.132
12) Kerala 891.204 0
13) Madhya Pradesh 2,645.333 1605.911
14) Manipur 1,229.987 6.579
15) Meghalaya 802.743 0
16) Mizoram 603.754 0
17) Maharashtra 529.186 0
18) Nagaland 521.284 0
19) Odisha 1,221.301 0
20) Punjab 1,317.811 0
21) Rajasthan 2,225.209 251.70
22) Tripura 334.062 0
23) Telangana 1,330.696 0
24) Tamil nadu 1,980.541 0
25) Uttrakhand 1,187.929 0
26) Uttar Pradesh 8,466.625 64.91
27) West Bengal 1,298.056 0
28) Sikkim 874.071 0
29) Delhi - 0
30) Goa 622.597 0
31) Andaman & Nicobar Islands 394.821 34.86
32) Dadra & Nagar Haveli 91.797 0
33) Daman & Diu 113.184 0
34) Lakshadweep 509.729 0
35) Puducherry 170.000 0
36) Chandigarh 509.320 0

Total 41711.849 3569.057


Status of funds sanctioned and utilized under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for the year 2017-18, State/UT-wise

(Rs. In lakhs)

Sl. No. Name of The State Total Grant-in-aid sanctioned during 2017-18

by the Central
Government (Central

Share)

Grant-in-aid utilized as reported by the State/UT
Governments for the year
2017-18 (Central Share)

1) Andhra Pradesh 1,176.012

Utilization not reported by the States/UTs

2) Arunachal Pradesh 545.706
3) Assam 2,390.692
4) Bihar -
5) Chhattisgarh 1,226.755
6) Gujarat 1,274.394
7) Haryana 848.442
8) Himachal Pradesh 718.927
9) Jammu & Kashmir 992.584

10) Jharkhand -
11) Karnataka 2,059.866
12) Kerala 2,096.234
13) Madhya Pradesh 3,059.684
14) Manipur 1,339.356
15) Meghalaya 738.254
16) Mizoram 693.478
17) Maharashtra 1,784.285
18) Nagaland 1,516.916
19) Odisha 1,561.020
20) Punjab 1,348.662
21) Rajasthan 6,893.256
22) Tripura 1,195.541
23) Telangana 1,055.111
24) Tamil nadu 2,789.072
25) Uttrakhand 1,986.097
26) Uttar Pradesh 6,280.230
27) West Bengal 1,654.645
28) Sikkim 180.087
29) Delhi -
30) Goa 262.468

31) Andaman & Nicobar Islands 302.330
32) Dadra & Nagar Haveli 143.403

33) Daman & Diu -

34) Lakshadweep 63.747

35) Puducherry 200.004

36) Chandigarh 490.520

Total 48867.778


Annexure-III

The status of progress in providing Grant-in-aid for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital, upgradation of standalone AYUSH Dispensaries and upgradation of Government/ Government aided AYUSH educational institutions in last 3 years and current year.

Sl.
No.

Name of the activity 2014-15
(No. of unit)

2015-16
(No. of unit)

2016-17
(No. of unit)

2017-18
(No. of unit)

1 Setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital

2 14 25 31

2 Upgradation of standalone
AYUSH Dispensaries

205 309 2460 2052

3 Upgradation of Government/
Government aided AYUSH educational institutions

38 25 20 18

